

No. 09-4081

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Brian LOOMIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

EXELON CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal by Petition from the United States District Court For the
Northern District of Illinois (Darrah, J.)
Civil Action No. 06-cv-4900

Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Hilda L. Solis, as Amicus Curiae in Support
of Plaintiffs-Appellants

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Factual Background.....2

 II. Procedural History and Decision Below5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Participants’ Allegations That The Fiduciaries
 Imprudently and Disloyally Selected Investment Choices
 Charging Fees That Were Excessive in Relation To The
 Services Provided Are Sufficient, Under Applicable
 Pleading Standards, To State A Claim Under ERISA for
 Fiduciary Breach9

 A. The Amended Complaint Satisfies Applicable
 Pleading Standards Under Federal Rule of Civil
 Procedure 8(a) And Applicable Supreme Court
 And Circuit Precedent.....10

 B. The Court Misread Hecker v. Deere When It
 Held That Hecker Required Dismissal Of The
 Plaintiffs’ Case.....23

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Anderson v. DePhillips</u> , 2004 WL 816464 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	14
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	11, 13, 17
<u>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<u>Bissessur v. Indiana University Bd. of Trustees</u> , 581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 16
<u>Boeckman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</u> , 2007 WL 4225740 (Aug. 31, 2007)	14
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 15
<u>Brooks v. Ross</u> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 15
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	12, 15
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18
<u>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</u> , 42 F. Supp.2d 898 (D.Minn. 1999)	14
<u>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</u> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009), reh’g denied, 569 F.3d 708 (2009).....	passim
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.</u> , 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997)	14

(cont'd)

<u>Homeyer v. Stanley Tulchin Assoc.,</u> 91 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Jackson v. City of Columbus,</u> 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999)	20 n. 10
<u>Janpol v. C.I.R.,</u> 102 T.C. 499 (1994)	20 n. 10
<u>Knight v. Standard Ins. Co.,</u> 2008 WL 343852 (Feb. 6, 2008)	20 n. 10
<u>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,</u> 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir.1991)	20 n. 10
<u>Loomis v. Exelon Corp., et al.,</u> 2009 WL 4667092 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	23
<u>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,</u> 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)	20 n. 10
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	9
<u>Nachman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</u> 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	9
<u>Rea v. Hershey Co. 2005 Enhanced Mut. Separation Plan,</u> 2007 WL 776882 (March 12, 2007).....	20 n. 10
<u>Reger Dev., LLC v. Nat'l City Bank,</u> 2010 WL 174083 (Jan. 20, 2010).....	11, 16
<u>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.,</u> 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	1

(cont'd)

<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	9
<u>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</u> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	10, 12

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
As amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	10
Section 2(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13)	1
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	19
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	8, 9, 17
Section 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	23, 24, 28
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	3, 10
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	10
Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b)	1

U.S. Department of Labor Documents:

Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, to Douglas O. Kant, 1997 WL 1824017 (Nov. 26, 1997)	17
Study of 401(k) Plan Fees & Expenses, Pension Welfare Benefit Administration (Apr. 13, 1998)	18

Other:

Estelle James, Gary Ferrier, James Smalhout, and Dimitri Vittas,
Mutual Funds and Institutional Investments: *What is the Most
Efficient Way to Set Up Individual Accounts in a Social
Security System?*. National Bureau of Economic Research
("NBER") Working Paper 7049, p. 16, available at
<http://www.nber.org/papers/w7049>.....18

Estelle James, Gary Ferrier, James Smalhout, and Dimitri Vittas,
Administrative Costs and the Organization of Individual
Retirement Account Systems: *A Comparative Perspective*,
p. 4 (2005), available at <http://www.nabe.com/ps2000/jamescst.pdf>19

Gretchen Morgenson, *He Doesn't Let Money Managers
Off the Hook*, *NY Times*,
2009 WLNR 6839746 (Apr. 12, 2009)26 n. 12

Hewitt Associates, *Be a Responsible Fiduciary: Ask the
Right Questions About 401(k) Plan Fees* (Oct. 2008) available at
[http://www.hewittassociates.com/_MetaBasicCMAssetCache_/Assets/Arti
cles/2008/Hewitt_POV_401K_1_online.pdf](http://www.hewittassociates.com/_MetaBasicCMAssetCache_/Assets/Articles/2008/Hewitt_POV_401K_1_online.pdf) 18-19

Hewitt Associates, *Building the Ideal 401(k) Plan: Providing
Optimal Accumulation and Effective Distribution* (Oct. 2008) available at
[http://www.hewittassociates.com/_MetaBasicCMAssetCache_/Assets/Arti
cles/2009/Hewitt_POV_ideal401K_0109.pdf](http://www.hewittassociates.com/_MetaBasicCMAssetCache_/Assets/Articles/2009/Hewitt_POV_ideal401K_0109.pdf).....19

Restatement of Trusts, §90, General Standard
of Prudent Investment,.....17

Sarah Holden and Michael Hadley, Investment Company
Institute Research Fundamentals *The Economics of
Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses*
2007, Vol. 17, No. 5, 6-12 (Dec. 2008), available at
<http://www.icief.org/pdf/fm-v18n6.pdf>.....18
